COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY |) | |
|---|---|---------------------|
| POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A |) | |
| CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND |) | |
| NECESSITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT |) | Case No. 2021-00004 |
| CONSTRUCTION AT THE MITCHELL |) | |
| GENERATING STATION, AN AMENDED |) | |
| ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, AND |) | |
| REVISED ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE TARIFF SHEETS |) | |
| | | |

JOINT NOTICE OF KIUC AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL REGARDING CANCELLATION OF HEARING

The intervenors, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), and the Kentucky Industrial Utility Commission ("KIUC"), by counsel, provide notice that they do not object to the cancellation of the hearing scheduled in this matter as provided in the Commission's Order of May 25, 2021.

However, the intervenors have data requests to which Kentucky Power has indicated it will provide supplemental responses. After Kentucky Power provides the requested information allowing for calculation of the abandonment loss benefit of a 2028 retirement, the Attorney General and KIUC expect to supplement the testimony of Mr. Kollen. The agreement of the Attorney General and KIUC that the hearing may be cancelled does not act to waive their entitlement to this supplementation, as those responses are necessary to the preparation of the required brief.

Respectfully submitted,

DANIEL J. CAMERON ATTORNEY GENERAL

J Min Men

J. MICHAEL WEST
LAWRENCE W. COOK
ANGELA M. GOAD
JOHN G. HORNE II
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE SUITE 200
FRANKFORT, KY40601-8204

PHONE: (502) 696-5433 FAX: (502) 564-2698 Michael.West@ky.gov Larry.Cook@ky.gov Angela.Goad@ky.gov John.Horne@ky.gov

/s/ Michael L. Kurtz

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513.421.2255 fax: 513.421.2764 mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Certificate of Service and Filing

Pursuant to the Commission's Order dated March 17, 2020 in Case No. 2020-00085, and in accord with all other applicable law, Counsel certifies that, on May 25, 2021, an electronic copy of the forgoing was served by e-mail to the following. A physical copy of the filing will be submitted to the Commission once the State of Emergency has ceased.

Mark R. Overstreet Katie M. Glass moverstreet@stites.com kglass@stites.com

Christen M. Blend Jennifer J. Fredrick Tanner Wolfram cmblend@aep.com jjfredrick@aep.com tswolfram@aep.com

Matthew E. Miller Joe F. Childers matthew.miller@sierraclub.org joe@jchilderslaw.com

this $\underline{25^{th}}$ day of May, 2021.

Assistant Attorney General